
 

 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE 

 

AGENDA 

 

 Date: Thursday, 15th July, 2021 

 Time: 7.00 pm 

 Venue: 
 

Guildhall 

 
 



2 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  
 

Information for Members of the Public 
 
Please note that this is a public meeting, conducting in person at the Guildhall, Worcester, between 

invited participants and live streamed for general access by audio and video via the Council’s website. 

Due to the current Covid 19 pandemic, access to the building where the meeting is being held is being 

restricted to councillors and a small number of supporting officers. Members of the public who wish to 

participate will be invited to join the meeting via remote means. 

 

Part I of the Agenda includes items for discussion in public. You can listen or watch a live stream of the 

meeting via the City Council website www.worcester.gov.uk/councillors-democracy. You have the right 

to inspect electronic copies of Minutes and reports on this part of the Agenda as well as background 

documents used in the preparation of these reports. Details of the background papers appear at the 

foot of each report. Part II of the Agenda (if applicable) deals with items of 'Exempt Information' for 

which it is anticipated that the public may be excluded from the meeting and neither reports nor 

background papers are open to public inspection. 

 

Members of the public and press are permitted to report on the proceedings. "Reporting" in the context 

of this meeting includes making a recording of the live streamed content and providing commentary on 

proceedings. Any communicative method can be used to report on the proceedings, including the 

internet, to publish, post or share the proceedings. 

 

At the start of the meeting under the item 'Public Participation' up to fifteen minutes in total is allowed 

for members of the public to present a petition, ask a question or comment on any matter on the 

Agenda. Public participation will be via
[...]
e G = Green L = Labour LCo = Labour and Co-operative  

LD = Liberal Democrat 

 
AGENDA 

 
Part 1 

(ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION AND DECISION IN PUBLIC) 

 
1. Appointment of Substitutes  

 To receive details of any Member nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 

Member of the Committee. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

3. Public Participation  

 Up to a total of fifteen minutes can be allowed, each speaker being allocated a 
maximum of five minutes, for members of the public to present a petition, ask a 
question or comment on any item on the Agenda or within the remit of the 

Committee. 
 

4. Minutes  

Page(s): 1 - 4 

 To be approved and signed. 

 

5. Annual Governance Statement 2020/21  

Page(s): 5 - 18 

Ward(s): All Wards 

Contact Officer:  Sian Stroud, Deputy Director - Governance 
Tel: 01905 722017 

 That the Committee approves the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21  at 
Appendix 1 for sign off by the Leader of the Council and the Managing Director for 
inclusion in the Annual Statement of Accounts. 

 



4 

 
6. Annual Accounts and External Audit 2020/21  

Page(s): 19 - 24 

Ward(s): All Wards 

Contact Officer:  Mark Baldwin, Head of Finance 

Tel: 01905 722007 

 1. That the Committee notes the plans for publishing the annual Statement of 
Accounts; and 

2. That the Committee approves the proposed approach for the external audit 
for 2020/21. 

 

7. Internal Audit 2020/21 Annual Reporting including the Audit Opinion and 
Commentary  

Page(s): 25 - 50 

Ward(s): All Wards 

Contact Officer:  Andy Bromage, Head of Internal Audit Shared Service 
Tel: 01905 722051 

 That the Committee notes the report contents. 

 

8. Any Other Business  

 Which in the opinion of the Chairman is of sufficient urgency as to warrant 

consideration. 
 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
24th March 2021 

 
Present:  
 

Councillor Alan Amos in the Chair 

 Councillors Agar, Barnes (Vice-Chairman), 
Hassan, S. Hodgson, Laurenson, Roberts 

and Udall 
 

Officers:         Shane Flynn, Corporate Director – Finance 

and Resources 
Sian Stroud, Deputy Director – Governance 

Mark Baldwin, Head of Finance 
Andy Bromage, Head of Internal Audit 
Shared Service 

 
                           Also in Attendance: 

                      Hassan Rohimun and Natalie Ryan, Ernst & 
                      Young 

 

 
 

22 Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 

 
23 Public Participation  

 
None. 
 

24 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd November 2020 
be approved as a correct record and signed remotely by the Chairman. 
 

25 External Audit - Annual Audit Letter 2019-20  
 

The Committee considered a report on the External Audit – Annual Audit Letter for 
2019-20, which was attached as Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
The Annual Audit Letter (AAL) summarises the key messages from the work the 
external auditors (Ernst Young) have carried out for the City Council for the year 

ended 31st March 2019-20.   
 

The Chairman drew the Committee’s attention to paragraph 3.1 of the report 
whereby the external auditors have provided an unqualified opinion i.e. a ‘clean 
bill of health’ and gave thanks to officers. 

 
The Head of Finance presented the report for which Members noted that the 

external audit fees for 2019-20 is likely to be considerably higher than the 
£59.862 planned, the final actual fee has yet to be agreed.  Ernst and Young 
believe that the fee set by PSAA to be insufficient for the amount of work 

required, the Covid-19 pandemic had a significant impact on the year’s audit. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 24th March 2021 2 

 
 

Reference was made to Section 7 of the Annual Audit Letter and the Audit Fees.  

Members asked for clarity on the discrepancy in the fees for which there was an 
£18,000 gap.  Hassan Rohimun referred Members to the bullet points on the page 

which explained the reasoning behind this, Members agreed that a breakdown 
would be useful.   
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee note the details of the Annual Audit 
Letter (AAL) for 2019-20. 

 
26 External Audit Update 2020-21  

 

The Committee considered a report on the External Audit update for 2020-21 as 
set out in paragraph 1.1 of the report.  The Redmond review of local authority 

financial reporting ad external audit was attached as Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
The Head of Finance in presenting the report informed Committee Members that 

the external auditors were not yet in a position to present the plan which outlines 
their proposed approach to planning and delivering their audit and the fees for the 

2020-21 financial year.  This to be provided for the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

Hassan Rohimun reported that preparatory audit work had started and that the 
deadline had been moved to 1st August 2021, the plan to be presented at the next 

meeting.  The publication for the audited accounts to now take place on 30th 
September 2021 instead of 31st July 2021. 

 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Redmond review at Appendix 1 
attached to the report, which had been requested by Members at the last 

meeting.   
 

Hassan Rohimun presented the document and highlighted the findings and 
recommendations from the review, which included the creation of a new body, the 
Office of Local Audit ad Regulation (OLAR) to manage and oversee and regulate 

local audit and a review of the current fee structure for local audits.  The response 
from MHCLG on the recommendations were also highlighted.  Hassan Rohimun 

also commented on how this will affect the audit of the City Council. 
 
Members questioned the level of fees the authority would have to pay in view of 

the move of the deadline for accounting. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the external auditor’s update on 
the following matters: 
 

 Audit Plan for 2020-21; 
 Value for Money audit requirements; and 

 The Redmond Review of the local authority financial reporting and 
external audit. 

 

27 Draft Internal Audit Plan 2021-22  
 

The Committee considered the draft Annual Internal Audit Operational Plan 
(Appendix 1) and the Internal Audit Shared Services set of key performance 
indicators for 2021-22 (Appendix 2). 

Page 2



 24th March 2021 3 

 
 

The Head of the Internal Audit Shared Service presented the report and 

summarised key points within the plan at Appendix 1, which is a risk-based plan 
which takes into account the adequacy of the Council’s risk management, 

performance management, challenges, other assurance processes as well as 
organisational objectives and priorities.  Local knowledge, rolled forward review 
areas, large spend budget areas have also been considered especially with the 

challenges that 2020-21 presented with the COIVD-19 pandemic.  The plan has 
been formulated with the aim to ensure Worcester City Council meets its strategic 

purposes and delivers the City Plan. 
 
Operational progress of the Internal Audit Plan for 2021-22 will be closely 

monitored by the Head of the Internal Audit Shared Service and will be reported 
to the Shared Service’s Client Officer Group, and to the Audit and Governance 

Committee on a quarterly basis.  The success or otherwise of the Internal Audit 
Shared Service will be determined by the performance against a set of 
performance indicators which have been agreed for the service.  These have been 

agreed with the Council’s section 151 officer and were included in Appendix 2 
attached to the report.  These to be reported to the Audit and Governance 

Committee at the frequency stipulated. 
 
There were no questions from Committee Members on the report. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee approve the draft Annual Internal Audit 

Plan and Key Performance Indicators. 
 

28 Internal Audit Progress Report 2020-21  
 
The Committee considered a report on the Internal Audit’s progress towards 

meeting its objectives as set out in the audit plan for 2020-21.   
 

The Head of Internal Audit Shared Service presented the report and summarised 
the main points.  The Committee’s attention was drawn to paragraph 3.7 of the 
report which identified the audits that had progressed to finalised or draft report 

stage since the last meeting.  The finalised reports were detailed in Appendix 3 for 
Members information.  Those audits progressing through planning or testing stage 

at the end of February were highlighted at paragraph 3.9. 
 
Details of all of the appendices attached to the report were highlighted at 

paragraph 8.1-8.5 by the Head of Internal Audit Shared Service. 
 

There were no questions from Committee Members on the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee note the report. 

 
29 Any Other Business  

 
None. 
 

Duration of the meeting: 7.00p.m. to 7.56p.m. 
 

 
Chairman at the meeting on 

15th July 2021 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee, 15th July 2021 
 

Report of: Deputy Director - Governance 
 

 
Subject: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21  

 
1. Recommendation 
 

1.1 That the Committee approves the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21  
at Appendix 1 for sign off by the Leader of the Council and the Managing 

Director for inclusion in the Annual Statement of Accounts. 

2. Annual Governance Statement  

2.1 The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance 
with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded, properly 
accounted for and used economically, efficiently and effectively.  In discharging 

these responsibilities, the Council must ensure that there is good governance and a 
sound system of internal control in place, which facilitate the effective exercise of the 

Council’s functions and which include arrangements for the management of risk. 

2.2 The Council’s governance arrangements have been reviewed and an Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) has been drafted and is attached to this report at 

Appendix 1.  

2.3 The AGS is a document which provides the Council and its stakeholders with: 

• Information about the arrangements in place for good governance and the 
robustness of those arrangements, and 

• An assurance about the degree of compliance and the need for improvement 

in governance arrangements. 

2.4 The AGS sets out the Council’s assessment of how its own governance arrangements 

have fared this year, in light of the challenges of Covid but also the success in 
securing major new sources of capital investment into the City.  

2.5 This year has been dominated by the management of the response to the Covid-19 

pandemic. Being a provider of statutory services to communities in Worcester, many 
of which require onsite delivery, the Council had an obligation to maintain key 

service delivery while following all best practice and guidance on Covid secure 
working, to ensure that customers and staff remained safe. The Council moved 
swiftly into a remote meetings environment, ensuring that its councillors, through 

the Committee system, remained in control of the Council’s decision-making 
processes. Internal audit work was completed against the planned programme, but 

the work programme of the external auditors has been significantly delayed. 

Page 5 Agenda Item 5



2.6 Overall the Council’s assessment of its governance performance is positive. The 
reasons for this, and the potential governance challenges ahead in the next year, are 

detailed in the AGS at Appendix 1. 

2.7 Once approved, the AGS will be signed by the Leader of the Council and the 
Managing Director (Head of Paid Service) on behalf of the Council.  The agreed 

statement will be published and will accompany the Council’s Statement of Accounts 
when they are complete. 

2.8 The Committee approved a substantively revised Local Code in 2019. The Committee 
is invited to note that the Local Code will continue in its current format for t
[...]
l has 
complied with the Local Code of Corporate Governance. It is a 

requirement of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, regulation 6(1) 
(a) and (b), to conduct an annual review of governance effectiveness and 

publish this Statement in response. 

Page 8



 
1.7 The responsibility for leading the annual reviews of the effectiveness of 

the Council’s governance arrangements against the Code and providing 
ongoing oversight and robust challenge, is the Council’s Statutory 

Officers, comprising the Managing Director, Chief Financial Officer (S151) 
and the Monitoring Officer. When completed, the findings are reported 
to, and improvement actions identified are monitored by, the Audit and 

Governance Committee. 

 

2.  The Council’s governance framework 

2.1 This section gives a summary of the Council’s governance framework and 
how it operates. More detail is available in the Council’s Local Code of 

Corporate Governance. 

2.2 The Council is a statutory organisation whose powers and duties are set 

out in legislation and often supplemented by statutory guidance and 
codes of practice. The Council operates in accordance with the legal 
framework and its own internal rules of procedure, set out in the 

Council’s Constitution. The Council comprises 35 councillors who are 
elected by thirds on a four-year cycle, led by the Leader of the Council 

and Deputy Leader of the Council. The Council has a workforce of just 
over 300 officers, led by the Managing Director (Head of Paid Service) 

and Corporate Leadership Team. The statutory officer roles of Chief 
Finance Officer (s151) and Monitoring Officer are members of the 
Corporate Leadership Team and are responsible for ensuring the financial 

and legal probity of the decisions that the Council makes.  

2.3 The Council has adopted committee arrangements for its decision 

making. The full Council has responsibility for setting the budget and 
policy framework and has delegated most of its other function
[...]
velopment Plan review is due to 
complete and be submitted to the Planning Inspectorate for 

Enquiry. 

Page 17



 

(vi) The City Plan is due to be refreshed in 2021 which will require the 

reset of the existing outcome measure. A timetable has been drawn 
up for the process along with key stage for engagement with 
stakeholders.  

 

 

5.  Conclusion and signature of the Leader and Managing Director  

5.1 To the best of our knowledge, the governance arrangements, as 
described above and detailed within the Council’s Local Code of 

Corporate Governance, have been operating effectively during the year.  

5.2 Areas for improvement that were identified in our review of effectiveness 

will be progressed; we will monitor their implementation and operation 
during the year and report as part of our next annual review. 

 

 

 Cllr Marc Bayliss     David Blake 

 Leader of the Council    Managing Director 

  

[date] 

 

Page 18



 

 

 

 
Report to: Audit and Governance Committee, 15th July 2021 

 
Report of: Head of Finance 
 

 

Subject: ANNUAL ACCOUNTS AND EXTERNAL AUDIT 2020/21 
 
1. Recommendation 

 
1.1 That the Committee notes the plans for publishing the annual Statement 

of Accounts. 

1.2 That the Committee approves the proposed approach for the external 

audit for 2020/21. 

2. Background 
 

2.1 It is a statutory requirement for the Council to prepare an annual Statement of 
Accounts as at 31 March and for these to be audited by an external firm of 

accountants who are appointed by the PSAA (Public Sector Audit Appointments). 
 

2.2 Prior to the Covid-19 pandemic, the annual deadline for preparing and publishing 

the draft annual accounts was 31 May, with a final audited set of accounts to be 
completed by 31 July. For the year 2018/19, the City Council met these 

deadlines. 
 

2.3 The 2019/20 accounts preparation and external audit were disrupted by the 

pandemic. In recognition of the difficulties this had created, the Government 
extended the deadlines to be 31 July for the draft accounts and 30 November for 

the final audited accounts. The Council’s draft accounts were published on 18 
June 2020 and the final accounts signed by the external auditors on 26 November 
2020, just before the revised deadline of 30 November. 

 
3. Information  

 
3.1 In light of the fact that the restrictions arising from the Covid-19 pandemic have 

still been in place for most of 2021 so far, the Government has once again 

extended the deadlines. Draft accounts are to be published by 1 August 2021 and 
the final audited accounts by 30 September 2021. 

3.2 The preparation of the draft accounts is progressing well and it is our intention to 
publish them for public inspection during July. 

3.3 The Covid-19 pandemic has required most office-based staff to work from home 

for over 12 months. This includes the City Council and the external auditors Ernst 
Young.  

Page 19 Agenda Item 6



 

The 2019/20 audit was therefore conducted remotely using tele-conferencing 
where appropriate and this year’s audit is likely to adopt the same approach. 

3.4 The external audit was due to commence in June 2021. However recent 
correspondence received from Ernst Young has confirmed that this is no longer 
possible. The effects of the pandemic mean that there are several public sector 

audits for 2019/20 that are still ongoing and these need to be completed before 
new audits are started.  

3.5 The delayed start for the audit means it is highly likely that the statutory deadline 
for publishing the audited annual accounts by 30 September 2021 will be missed. 
There are no penalties for missing the deadline but it is nevertheless 

disappointing. The Council is required, under regulations, to publish the reasons 
why audited accounts have not been provided by the due date and to publish 

them as soon as reasonably practicable after receiving the auditor’s report. 

3.6 The Council has responded with a letter from the Chairman and Vice-chair of this 

committee, see Appendix 1. 
 

3.7 Ernst Young have subsequently advised that they plan to commence the audit of 

the three South Worcestershire District Councils from 25 October 2021. The City 
Council has the option for a traditional stand-alone audit that would last for 

approximately five weeks or for an audit that will run concurrently with the other 
two local authorities. The latter approach was adopted successfully for the 
2019/20 audit and it is recommended that this approach is adopted for the 

2020/21 audit. Although this will take longer than the standalone version, it will 
provide officers time to prepare the annual budget setting reports which are due 

at the same time. 

3.8 Ernst Young have also advised that they no longer wish to carry out the Housing 
Benefit audit for the certification of the Housing Benefit subsidy. This an 

appointment made locally by the Council and a new firm of auditors will now be 
sought. 

3.9 Ernst Young were appointed by the Public Sector Audit Appointments body 
(PSAA) to be the external auditor for the City Council for the 5 year period from 
2018/19 to 2022/23. This included setting the audit fee to be charged which are 

in line with the approved budget. 

3.10 Although the audit for 2019/20 has been completed, the final fee has not yet 

been agreed. Ernst Young claim that they consider the fee to be too low for the 
work that is required irrespective of the effects of the pandemic. The effects of 
the pandemic have further exacerbated the situation with staff working remotely 

and needing to do additional work arising from the effects of the pandemic. The 
Council’s officers have requested further evidence to support these claims. 

3.11 The audit fee for 2020/21 is £39,362. Ernst Young have already indicated that 
they consider this to be too low and have warned that additional fees may also be 
payable if further unplanned audit work is required. 

3.12 It is the Council’s
[...]
e not entirely within your local control but we would be grateful 

if you could clarify the above points for us as soon as possible. 

Yours sincerely 

 

On behalf of: 

 

Councillor Alan Amos     Councillor Jenny Barnes 

Chairman of Audit Committee   Vice Chair of Audit Committee  

 

 

Page 24



 

 
 

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 15th July 2021 
 

Report of: Head of Internal Audit Shared Service, Worcestershire Internal Audit 
Shared Service 

 

 

Subject: INTERNAL AUDIT 2020/2021 ANNUAL REPORT INCLUDING THE 
AUDIT OPINION AND COMMENTARY 

 

1. Recommendation 
 

1.1 That the Committee notes the report contents. 

2. Background 

 
2.1 The Council is required under Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2018 to “undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the 

effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, taking 
into account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance”. 

 
2.2 The Internal Audit (IA) plan was approved by the Audit and Governance 

Committee on the 29th July 2020.  WIASS has delivered the audit programme in 

conformance with the UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, as amended, 
published by the Institute of Internal Auditors. 

 
2.3 This report summarises Internal Audit activity during 2020/21 and provides an 

overall Internal Audit Opinion (Appendix 5). 

 
3. Summary of Activity 

 
2020/2021 Key Internal Audit Inputs 
 

3.1 A summary of the position is provided at Appendix 1 which shows 385 days 
were delivered against an original budget of 320. The days used to complete 

these reviews are accounted for in the 2020/21 plan. 

2020/2021 Key Internal Audit Planned Outputs 
 

3.2 During 2020/21 Internal Audit were required to:- 

 complete a minimum of 12 full systems audits, of which 5 were needed to 

suitably assist the External Auditor reach their “opinion” regarding the 
corporate financial systems 

 provide sufficient audit resources for other o
[...]

considered to be ‘business as usual’.  Detailed reporting of risks has been 

placed before the Policy and Resources Committee during the year.  ‘Pentana’ 
continues to assist the risk process with automatic monitoring, audit trails, 

trends and more informed reporting of risk across the Organisation.  
 

Findings 
The 2020-21 internal audit plan, and the revision thereto, was delivered 

providing sufficient coverage to assist in arriving at the audit opinion. Audits 

across the corporate spectrum have been undertaken and the outcomes have 
been reported to Audit and Governance Committee where appropriate. Core 

financial audits provided overall reasonable assurance. The work that has 
been undertaken regarding Shared Services has also been considered. All the 

individual internal audit assignments ensure that every auditor gives an 
assurance statement on the level of controls in place for each audit 

assignment of full, significant, moderate, limited or no assurance.  This 
provides a significant contribution to form an overall audit opinion on the 

control environment within the Council at the end of the year. 
 

The link between risk identification and control is of fundamental interest to 
internal auditors, although the responsibility for controlling the risk itself rests 

firmly with line managers, who must ensure that appropriate controls are 
considered to help manage the identified risks. All internal audit 

recommendations made during the year were discussed with line managers at 

draft report stage and agreed. It is in the managers’ own interests to ensure 
that agreed audit recommendations are actioned and this can be facilitated by 

the action plan in each internal audit report. The Audit and Governance 
Committee can thus take assurance from the opinion given. 

 
Of the 13 audit reviews that took place, all have been allocated an overall 

assurance of ‘moderate’ or above where an assurance has been provided.  
‘Moderate’ or above indicates that there is generally a sound system of 

internal control in place, no significant control issues have been encountered 
and no material losses have been identified.  There were no audits given a 

statement of ‘limited’ or ‘no’ assurance.   
 

Page 35



 

Management are committed to robust actions plans to mitigate any potential 
risk identified by these reviews as part of the continuous service 

improvement. Assurance is limited to the few areas of the system where 
controls are in place and are operating effectively. 

 
There was no fraud identified during the year with no material loss identified 

or reported.  

 
Based on the 13 audits performed in accordance with the revised audit plan 

and inclusive of Shared Services, the Head of Internal Audit concludes that 
the Council’s governance framework arrangements during 2020/2021 have 

not always provided full assurance but outstanding issues were being 
addressed as part of the transitional process and continuous improvement. 

Risk Management continues to develop and evolve throughout the Authority 
but further work is required to completely embed it. The lack of serious 

shortcomings found in the rest of audits carried out during the 2020/21 year 
indicates that the Council’s internal control arrangements are generally 

adequate and that the principal risks identified in the audit plan are 
effectively managed. The internal control system can be reasonably relied 

upon to ensure that the Council’s corporate objectives can be met. 
 

WIASS acknowledges that no system of control can provide absolute 

assurance against material misstatement or loss, nor can Internal Audit give 
that assurance. This statement is intended to provide reasonable assurance 

based on the audits performed in accordance with the approved plan, and any 
revision thereto, and the scoping therein.  

 
Andy Bromage 

Head of Worcestershire Internal Audit Shared Service 
July 2021 

 
 
  

 

 

 
 
  

Page 36



 

A
[...]
and the new 
normal.  Ongoing 
monitored 

4 2500.A1 - 
Follow Up  

More efficient 
and timely follow 
up regarding 
reported 
management 
action plans.  

To review and 
enhance the follow 
up process, and 
monitor progress to 
reduce potential 
slippage. 

Audit 
Team 

Leader 

Sept-22 Ongoing March 2021: 
Extended deadline 
due to the impact 
of the pandemic 
and the new 
normal Being 
monitored and 
discussed as 1:2:1s 

5 2010.A1 - 
Annual Risk 
Assessments 

More effective 
implementation 
of Annual Risk 
Assessments into 
the annual 
planning and use 
within individual 
audits. 

To review the 
current process of 
using the annual 
risk assessments 
and how inclusion 
into annual 
planning and audit 
planning can be 
improved. 

Head of 
Internal 
Audit / 
Audit 
Team 

Leader 

Nov-20 Complete 
30

th
 

November 
2020 

All office risk 
assessments have 
been reviewed.  
Risk assessments 
have been drafted 
for COVID 
associated office 
risks when visiting 
Partner offices. 
Home risk 
assessments have 
been completed.  
Actions identified 
have been 
completed.   

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Annual Governance Statement 2020/21
	AGS- draft for agenda publication

	6 Annual Accounts and External Audit 2020/21
	EY audit 202_21

	7 Internal Audit 2020/21 Annual Reporting including the Audit Opinion and Commentary



Minutes of the meeting

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
15th July 2021
Present:

Councillor Alan Amos in the Chair
Councillors Agar, Barnes
Johnson and Laurenson

1

(Vice-Chair),

Officers:

Shane Flynn, Corporate Director – Finance
and Resources
Sian Stroud, Deputy Director – Governance
Mark Baldwin, Head of Finance
Andy Bromage, Head of Internal Audit
Shared Service

Apologies:

Councillor Bayliss

Declarations of Interest
None.

2

Public Participation
None.

3

Minutes
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th March 2021 be
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4

Annual Governance Statement 2020/21
The Committee considered a report on the Annual Governance Statement
2020/21.
The Council’s governance arrangements have been reviewed and an Annual
Governance Statement (AGS) has been drafted and attached as appendix 1 to the
report. Overall the Council’s assessment of its governance is positive. The
reasons for this, and the potential governance challenges ahead in the next year,
are detailed in the AGS.
The Deputy Director – Governance in presenting the report informed Members
that the year had been dominated by the management of the response to the
Covid-19 pandemic and highlighted the key points in maintaining service delivery.
Once approved the AGS will be signed by the Leader of the Council and the
Managing Director (Head of Paid Service) on behalf of the Council. The agreed
statement will be published and will accompany the Council’s Statement of
Accounts when completed.

15th July 2021

2

The Corporate Director – Finance and Resources and the Deputy Director –
Governance responded to questions from Committee Members, who thanked
Officers for a comprehensive and clear report.
RESOLVED: That the Committee approve the Annual Governance
Statement 2020/21 at Appendix 1 for sign off by the Leader of the
Council and the Managing Director for inclusion in the Annual Statement
of Accounts.
5

Annual Accounts and External Audit 2020/21
The Committee considered the Annual Accounts and External Audit for 2020/21.
The Head of Finance, in presenting the report, stated that the Committee would
normally see the accounts at this time of year, together with the External Auditors
in attendance, however following recent correspondence from Ernst and Young
the external audit scheduled to commence June 2021 is no longer possible.
The delayed start for the audit means the statutory deadline for publishing the
audited annual accounts by 30th September 2021 will be missed. The Council has
responded with a letter from the Chairman and Vice Chair of the Committee, this
was attached as appendix 1 to the report. Committee Members noted the
strongly worded letter.
Members of the Committee were informed that Ernst and Young plan to
commence the audit of the three South Worcestershire District Councils from 25th
October 2021. The City Council’s proposed approach to this was set out in
paragraph 3.7 of the report which was to run the audit concurrently with the two
other local authorities, which was adopted successfully for the 2019/20 audit.
The Corporate Director – Finance and Resources responded to questions from
Committee Members, in particular relating to the audit of Housing Benefit Subsidy
and who will undertake this as Ernst and Young were no longer going to carry this
out and the issue of the final fee for 2019/20 which has yet to be agreed.
The Corporate Director – Finance and Resources in response stated that new
auditors will be procured, maybe locally and did look at Grant Thornton who have
experience but unfortunately do not have the capacity. With regard to the fee,
further clarity is required
Committee Members noted that Ernst and Young were appointed by the Public
Sector Appointments body for a 5 year period 2018/19 to 2022/23 and agreed it
was good practice to change auditors and options need to be explored.
RESOLVED: That the Committee:
1. note the plans for publishing the annual Statement of Accounts; and
2. approves the proposed approach for the external audit for 2020/21.

15th July 2021
6

3

Internal Audit 2020/21 Annual Reporting including the Audit Opinion and
Commentary
The Committee considered a report on Internal Audit Activity during 2020/21 and
an overall Internal Audit Opinion for 2020/21.
The Head of Internal Audit Shared Services presented the report and summarised
the main points, and drew the Committee’s attention to the appendices attached
to the report.
Committee Members were informed that of the 13 audit reviews that took place,
all have been allocated an overall assurance of ‘moderate’ or above where an
assurance has been provided. ‘Moderate’ or above indicates that there is
generally a sound system of internal control in place, no significant control issues
have been encountered and no material losses have been identified.
Officers responded to questions from Committee Members particularly in relation
to the recent voluntary redundancy process and the effect on the reduced staff
numbers and their wellbeing.
Committee Members expressed their thanks to the Head of Internal Audit Shared
Services for the report.
RESOLVED: That the Committee note the contents of the report.

7

Any Other Business
None.

Duration of the meeting: 7.00p.m. to 8.20p.m.

Chairman at the meeting on
8th December 2021

